
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
W/S New Avenue, 247' & 293' S c/line of 
Bond Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(306 & 308 New Avenue) 
4th Election District * OF 
3rd Council District 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Mary A. Beard & Edie E. Beard 
Petitioners Case Nos. 08-392-A & 08-393-A * 

* * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Variance filed by Mary A. Beard, and her sister, Edie E. Beard, for two (2) adjacent properties 

known as 306 and 308 New Avenue. Since the properties are owned by related family members 

and are located adjacent to one another, the two cases were heard contemporaneously. In Case 

No. 08-392-A (306 New Avenue), the Petitioner, Mary A. Beard, as originally filed, requests 

variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), 

to permit a lot width of 45 feet for proposed Lot 1, in lieu of the required 70 feet. In Case No. 

08-393-A (308 New Avenue), Petitioner, Edie E. Beard, requests similar relief. Specifically, 

relief is requested from B.C.Z.R. Section 1 B02.3.C.l to permit a lot width of 51 feet for 

proposed Lot 2, in lieu of the minimum required lot width of 70 feet. At the outset of the 

hearing, however, Petitioners amended their petitions asking to include the approval of the 

subject properties as undersized lots, pursuant to Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. The subject 

properties and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted in each 

case, which were accepted into evidence and respectively marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Mary A. and 

Edie E. Beard, property owners, Joseph L. Larson, a principal with Spellman, Larson & 



Associates, Inc., the consultants who prepared the site plans. There were no Protestants or other 

interested persons present. It is noted that I received confirmation from the adjoining and 

adjacent property owner, Edith Hawkins, indicating that she does not oppose Petitioners' 

requested zoning relief. 

An appreciation of the properties past history and use is relevant and is briefly outlined. 

The Petitioner, Mary A. Beard, filed a petition for special hearing and variance in Case No. 07­

025-SPHA requesting a determination that the subject lots had not merged and to permit a lot 

width of 44 feet and other setbacks. By his Order, Deputy Zoning Commissioner John V. 

Murphy denied the relief requested on September 7, 2006 finding in part that the Petitioner's 

father, John O. Beard, who held the lots under common ownership prior to his death on 

September 18, 2003, had merged the lots as that doctrine is discussed in the seminal case of 

Remes v. Montgomery County, 387 Md. 52 (2005). He instructed the Petitioner on the need to 

establish an internal common lot line between the lots from which new construction can be 

varied through the resubdivision process. 

The Petitioners now come with this new approach as they are processing the minor 

subdivision (Case No. 06-132M) and seek the relief as set forth above to permit development of 

the property with a new one-story single-family dwelling on proposed Lot 1 as shown on 

Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject adjacent parcels are located on 

the west side of New Avenue (aka Wolfe Avenue) south of Bond Avenue in Reisterstown. The 

lots are identified as Lots 13 and 14 on the plat of subdivision of the Jacob W. Wolfe property, 

which is an older subdivision that was platted and recorded in the Land Records prior to 1945, 

thus prior to the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore County. As is often the case with 
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older subdivisions, many of the lots are undersized and do not meet current area and width 

requirements. In this regard, each of the subject lots contains a gross area of over 10,000 square 

feet (Lot 13 - proposed Lot 1 will be 45'6" wide x 225' deep and contain 10,125 square feet; Lot 

14 - proposed Lot 2 will be 51.6' wide x 220' deep and contain 11,267 square feet), more or less, 

zoned D.R.3.5. John O. Beard had owned both lots since March 29, 1950. Following his death, 

the Petitioners acquired ownership under his will and planned to improve the lots with new 

single-family dwellings in which they will reside. Testimony indicated that these new dwellings 

will meet all front, side and rear setback requirements. Relief is requested to approve lot widths 

of 45 feet and 51 feet respectively and to approve the properties as undersized lots (width at 

building line less than that required by the area regulations) to permit the proposed development. 

Photographs and real property data search records obtained from the Maryland Department of 

Assessments and Taxation illustrate the pattern of development and show that the subject 

properties and surrounding community were built on 48-foot wide lots which is also confirmed 

by the Office of Planning in its Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment. Thus, it appears 

with the resubdivision applied for in December 2006 pending only the approval of the instant 

petitions the relief requested is appropriate and consistent with the neighborhood. Testimony 

offered in support of the requests was that without variance relief, the lots could not be 

developed. Obviously, strict compliance with the regulations would create a hardship as the 

zoning regulations result in a denial of a reasonable and sufficient use of the properties (See 

I 
Belvoir Farms v. North 355 Md. 259 [1999]). Moreover, based on the testimony and evidence 

presented, the Petitioners are entitled to their variances as they have met the requirements of 

I ~ Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. (See Mueller v. People's Counsel for Baltimore County 177 Md. 

App. 43 [2007]). In my view, the relief requested will not result in any detriment to the health, 
~f\ 
'~ 
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safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale and, therefore, would meet the spirit and 

intent of Section 307 for relief to be granted. The proposed dwellings will meet all front, side 

and rear setback requirements and will be situated on the lots consistent with other houses in the 

community. The only deficiency in both of these instances is the lot width, which is 

approximately 20 feet shy of the required 70 feet. 

Pursuant to the resubdivision of the property, the advertisement, posting of the properties 

and public hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief 

requested shall be granted. 

TH~FORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

J ~ day of April 2008, that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 08-392-A, 

seeking relief from Section 1 B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), 

to permit a proposed buildable lot with a width of 45 feet in lieu of the minimum required 70 

feet, and approval of the subject property (Lot 1) as an undersized lot, pursuant to Section 304 of 

the B.C.Z.R., for a proposed dwelling to be known as 306 New Avenue, in accordance with 

Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 08-393-A 

seeking relief from Section 1 B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), 

to permit a proposed buildable lot with a width of 51 feet, in lieu of the minimum required 70 

feet, and approval of the subject property (Lot 2) as an undersized lot, pursuant to Section 304 of 

the B.C.Z.R., for a proposed dwelling to be known as 308 New Avenue, in accordance with 

Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. 	 ADVISORY: This Order allows lot widths of 45 and 51 feet respectively for the 
creation of proposed Lots 1 and 2 but does not address the proposed 
resubdivision. The Petitioners resubdivision proposal to create the proposed Lots 

I 
~. 
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1 and 2 must be submitted to the Development Review Committee for 
consideration and completion. 

2. 	 Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioner(s) shall submit building 
elevation drawings of the proposed dwelling(s) to the Office of Planning for 
review and approval to ensure that the proposed house is compatible with existing 
homes in the area. Said elevations and architecturals shall include the detached 
garage, if any, and show parking on the side or the rear of the lot. 

3. 	 The Petitioner(s) may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner(s) are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period 
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is 
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive 	 Zoning Commissioner 

April 28, 2008 

Joseph L. Larson 
Spellman, Larson & Associates, Inc. 
222 Bosley Avenue, Suite B-3 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE 

W/S New Avenue, 247' & 293' S c/line of Bond Avenue 

(306 & 308 New Avenue) 

4th Election District - 3rd Council District 

Mary A. Beard & Edie E. Beard - Petitioners 

Case Nos. 08-392-A & 08-393-A 


Dear Mr. Larson: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petitions for Variance have been granted with conditions, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 

Enclosure 


c: 	 Mary A. Beard & Edie E. Beard, 306 New Avenue, Reisterstown, MD 21136 

People's Counsel; Development Review Committee; Office of Planning; File 


County Cowts Building 140 I Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonline.inf 0 

EMAN, III 

www.baltimorecountyonline.inf






CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS 

222 BOSLEY AVENUE , SUITE B-3 


TOWSON , MARYLAND 21204 

TEL (410) 823-3535 1 FAX (410) 825-521 5 


ROBERT E. SPELLMAN. P L .S 
JOSEPH L LARSON 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION 

306 NEW AVENUE-PROPOSED LOT NO.1 


4TH ELECTION DISTRICT 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 


BEGINNING for the same at a point on the west side of New Avenue (Wolf Avenue) said point 
being 247 feet more or less southerly from the center line of Bond Avenue and continuing along 
the west side of New Avenue south 6 degrees 38 minutes 39 seconds west 46.00 feet to a point 
on the west side of New Avenue and thence continuing for a line of division north 89 degrees 48 
minutes 39 seconds west 220.87 feet thence continuing north 00 degrees 12 minutes 39 seconds 
east 45.60 feet to a point on the division line between lots 13 and 12 as shown on the Plat of 
Subdivision of the Jacob W. Wolf Property and continuing for a line of division south 89 degrees 
48 minutes 39 seconds east 225.00 feet to the place of beginning. 

SAID property also being known as Lot No. 13 & part of Lot No.14 on the Plat of Subdivision of 
the Jacob W. Wolf Property recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 
7, Folio 79 and containing 0.23 acres ofland more or less. 

February 4, 2008 



DEPARTMENTOF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore Coun1y Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing .. For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice IS accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

11em Number or Case Number: 


Petitioner N{(!IV f? e q ;J2..
or. 
Address or Location: ·>o~ N'f:'>LJ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO 

Name: M~lr7', f3e~r-£) 
Address 7u(' NeLJ 8 v -e(..... ,",-.e.. 

(( -e Isf t't5 icJLVb {>i Y C21f'i (. 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

, IDate: (. I " • J-J. ~ , ,.,,.* ~ ( ' - I 

I -"it, I 

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS .Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct Amount 
- ,, 

I e;, -,I 

l 

I 

Total: 
Rec , 
From: l I I~ r' Ii I ,j 

, 

For: lht. I '''. • 

CASHIER'S 
DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 


I < 
"... ­"Mit!,. • oJ '" ~ 

.' 




IIOT1CE Of zo_ 

IIEA..a 


l1Ie ZonIng CommlBslonr 
0I1IIIIImonI County, by at­
thorly 01 the ZonIng Ad 
Ind RIgtMons rl ~ 
more County will hold a 
public hearing In ToW$O', 
Maryland on the proPBIiY
Identified herein as follows; 

I 

Cae: fIH92-A 
306 Naw Avenue 
W/side of Naw Avenue, 247 
feel south centerline of 
Bond Avenue 
4th Election DIstrict 
3rd Councilmanic District 
legaJ OWner: Mary Beard 
Vlrlll": to allow a lot 
widlb 01 45 feet for Pro­
posed Lot No. 1 In 118U of 
IIIe raqul!8d 70 fa8I. 
Htarlllg: friday, AprIl 11, 
2a .. 9:OD 1.11. In 
Room 4ff1, CGuIIIy Courts 
Balldlnl, 411 Ball" 
Annul, Tcnnun 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: II) Hearings ara 
HandIcapped Accessible; 
for spec81 accommoda­
Hons Plaase Contact IIIe 
Zoning CDmmlssloner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) m- InformalfOl1 con­
cerning the Ale and/or 
Hearing. Contact the Zon­
Ing R8IAew omce at (410) 
887-.3311 . 

I 4/009 Apr. 3 168877 

• 

CERTIOFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

__....L..S.: ~'I!l>...!.-__,2 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md. , 

once in each of I -sttecessive week~, the first publication appearing 

on 4L~ ,20 

.~ Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Tunes 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTiSiNG 



Certificaa of Posting • 

RE: Case NO. 08-392-A 

Petitioner/Developer 

Mary Beard 

Date of Hearing/Closing __4....:.:/:....:1~8;:..;/O::..;:8=---__ 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as 
required by law, were posted conspicuously on the property located at _____ 

306 New Ave, 

The sign(s) were posted on ________..:4~/3::.:./0.::.;8::......._______ 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

(Signature of sign Poster and date) 

See Attached 
Photograph 

Richard E. Hoffman 
(printed Name) 

904 Dellwood Drive 
(Address) 

FaUston,Md.21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 



• • 
Certificate of Posting 

Photo2raph Attachment 

Re: ____o.::..:8::....;-3:::.:9:..:2:.....:-A~___ 


PetitionerlDeveloper: _____ 


Mary Beard 


Date of Hearing/Closing: 4/18/08 


ZONING NOTICE 
CASE # _ o8~·3~n,,-· ::.::.A_ _ 

APUBLIC HEARING Will BE HElD BY 
TIlE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, • 

PLACE: 1bo.....c-.c.-a......................T__•••• 

DUE AND TIME: ""'. ~... , "'". v. 

REQUEST: 
~I"" ,... "''''---. ~r W.D"", Q'''S ' Ir.Fe( 
~... .c.... /lla./'M.....,_",.........D '7.6.#T'. 

........11. ""'1.'."•• ~'" MM'.,.CllSoIh"e__ .U_cal ,ar ll'1 

.-----..........-.... 'fMIJ,.~ 

306 New Ave. 

Posting Date:__---::4~/3~/~08~__ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TINM~mt1vI1 'Kaw..OOO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-392-A 
306 New Avenue 
W/side of New Avenue, 247 feet south centerline of Bond Avenue 
4th 	Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Mary Beard 

Variance to allow a lot width of 45 feet for Proposed Lot No.1 in lieu of the required 70 feet. 

Hearing: Friday, April 18, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

~Y-4s~z;u~owson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
. Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	Mary Beard, 306 New Avenue, Reisterstown 21136 

Joseph Larson, 222 Bosley Avenue, Ste. B-3, Towson 21204 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, APRIL 3, 2008. 


(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Thursday, April 3, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Mary Beard 410-833-2146 
306 New Avenue 
Reisterstown, M D 21136 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-392-A 
306 New Avenue 
W/side of New Avenue, 247 feet south centerline of Bond Avenue 
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Mary Beard 

Variance to allow a lot width of 45 feet for Proposed Lot No.1 in lieu of the required 70 feet. 

ri118, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
y Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcror 
County Executive Department oj Permits and 

Development Management 

April 9, 	2008 

Mary Beard 
306 New Avenue 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Dear Ms. Beard: 

RE: Case Number: 08-392-A, 306 New Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 25, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severall 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Joseph L. Larson 222 Bosley Avenue, Suite B-3 Towson 21204 

Zoning Review I County Offlce Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.bitltimoreeountymd.go\' 


http:www.bitltimoreeountymd.go


"-lanin O·\lalkv. Governor I John D. Poreari. Secreran' 

Anthony G. Brown. Lr. Governor StateHlfrlnxr~v I l'eil J. Pedersen. Adminislmlor


Administr:'i~.1.l" " 


Maryland Department of Transportation 


Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No.S-~~A. 
Permits and Development Management .30<0 ~A....'l'E-~E­
County Office Bui'lding, Room 109 ~~"tZ-\)~,.y
Towson, Mary land 21204 VA.tz..\ Af..!>LE-­

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects . Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.a -~-A 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md .us) . 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 
J9J Steven O . Foster, c:tfr 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 

I\ly tekphone number toll -free number is __________ 


Man/and Re/(/\ · Sernce lor Impaired Hearillg or Speech . I.SUO .735 .2258 Statewide Toll Fre<: 


(" . ... . f I 1. . _ 

mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 5, 2008 
Department of Pennits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. KerYfedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 10, 2008 
Item Nos. 08- 7 384, 387,388, 
389,390,391 . &2, 893 , 394,395,396,eJ397, and 398 . 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO CO:-'IMENTS-03052008.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYlAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

JOHN J. HOHMAN , Chief 

F,re Department 

county Office Building, Room 111 March 10, 2008 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: March 3, 2008 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1 The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORECOUNT~ MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 1,2008 
Department of Pennits and 

Development Management 


FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 306 New Avenue 

INFORMATION: 


Item Number: 8-392 and 8-393 

Petitioner: Mary Beard (8-392) and Edie Beard (8-393) 

Zoning: DR3.5 

Requested Action: Variance 

The petitioner requests a variance from Section 1B02J.C. i of the BCZR, to allow a lot width of 45 feet 
in lieu of the required 70 feet. . 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDAnONS: 

The Office of Planning does not object to the requested variance to allow a lot width of 45 feet in lieu of 
the required 70 feet, since this is an older community with similar types of smaller narrower lots. This 
property was subject to a special hearing and variance 07-025, both were denied. 

Within the zoning order the zoning commissioner directed that the subdivision process separate the lots. 
Subdivision was applied for in December of2006 and is still pending approval. 

The last set of comments on the minor subdivision from October 2007 stated that the applicant must 
petition for variance and or setback deficiencies and be granted for the same prior to approval by this 
office. 

The following comment must be addresses prior to approval: 

- Submit building elevations and architectures with a detached garage if any and parking on the side or the 
rear of the lot. 

For further infonnati concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410-887­
3480. 

Division Chief: 
--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

AFKlLl: CM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\8-393.doc 



• • 
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

306 New Cut Road; W/S New Avenue, 
247' S c/line of Bond A venue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
4th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Mary Beard * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

08-392-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

~ lffi1'l ~,mrruP/YUlV
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

RECEIVED People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

C<OADlis. CkniliD 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel - Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11 th day of March, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Joseph Larson, 222 Bosley Avenue, Suite B-3, Towson, 

Maryland 21204, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

~Whx9u~J 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



\ 

ROBERT E . SPELLMAN . P.L .S . 
JOSEPH L LARSON 

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS 

222 BOSLEY AVENUE, SUITE B-3 


TOWSON , MARYLAND 21204 

TEL (410) 823-3535 / FAX (410) 825-5215 


Mr. Carl Richards, Supervisor February 27, 2008 
Office of Zoning 
Department of Permits & Development Management 
Baltimore County 

Re: 	 Case No. 08-392-A 
306 New Avenue 
Case No. 08-393-A 
308 New Avenue 

Dear Carl, 

The two aforementioned Petitions have just been filed with your office for scheduling of 
the Zoning Hearings and I have just )eamed that one of the owners has certain time constraints in 
the latter part of April. We are in hopes that you can have these two Hearings scheduled prior to 
April 23, 2008 which is the last day that one of the owners will be available. 

The owner of 306 New Avenue will be out of town beginning Wednesday April 23rd and 
will not return for a period of approximately three weeks. We are in hopes of having the Hearings 
scheduled prior to that departure date and look to you to afford us your kind consideration with 
this scheduling problem. 

The two Petitions are tied together for obvious reasons related to their being two lots of a 
Minor Subdivision. 

I would appreciate your doing whatever you can do to accommodate this request. 

cc: Edie Beard 
Mary Beard 

File#L02270801 



ROBERT E . SPELLMAN. P.L .S . 

JOSEPH L LARSON 


CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS 

222 BOSLEY AVENUE, SUITE B-3 


TOWSON , MARYLAND 21204 

TEL (410) 823-3535 / FAX (410) 825-5215 


Honorable William Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner April 30,2008 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 

. New Courts Building 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 	 306 New Avenue ~ ~©~TIW~1ffi 

Case No. 08-392A 
 ml AY ( 5 2 OB lliJ308 New Avenue 
Case No. 09-393A BY: ___________________ _ 
Job No. 205121 

Dear Commissioner Wiseman, 

In accordance with your instructions at our Zoning Hearing for the above captioned 
properties, I am submitting herewith copies of the two Deeds for the subject properties. I trust 
that the attached documents speak for themselves and are sufficient for your information at this 
point whereby if we can be of any further service or provide you any additional information 
please feel free to contact me at any time. 

cc: Mary Beard 
Edie Beard 

File#L04280802 
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NO T1TLi EXAMINATION NO TRANSFER TAX - NO OOC~MENTAKY STAMP~ 

! THIS DEED....d. th1S /{rdOY '" fl~fr" ,".0. by"d 

between ~(lI·m Ol.IV£R BEARD, of o!lltimore County, 5tl1't'e 01' ~laY'yl~nd, Pllr"ty Of the fil"st 

Dart, Grantor. lind iOHN OliVER BEARD, party of the se;:ond part. Gr-antt!e. 

WITNESSETH that, for and 1n consideration of th~ SUil of One Dollar (ll.OO), 

and other good and va1uab le considerations, the receipt whereof is herp.by aCKnowledged, 

U;e saId pllrty of the first part do~ h.reby grant and convey unto JOHN OLIVER BEARD, 

for and during the term of nis natural life, with the power-s ogreinaftcr set forth, and 

inmediatcly upon II.nd after hh death, unto hB daughter, MARY A, BEARD, her heirs and 

assigns. in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate, lying and being in Baltimore 

County aforesaid, and described as follOWi, that is to s~y: -­

All th~t lot of ground known and designated as Lot *13 on subdivision of 
prop_rty of Jacob W. Wolf at Reisterstown, which plat is recorded in the 
office of the Cl~rk of the Circuit Court in Baltimore Ccu~ty in Plat ~ook 
W.p.C. No, 7, folio 79. Said lot being located on the westernmost side 
of Wolf Avenue as shown on said plat hav1ng a frontage tilereon Of 4S fe~t 
with an dVlrage depth of about 2,2 fest. 

Being the same lot of grO,Jnd described in a dsed dated March lS. 1926 from 
JACob W. Wolf and Sarah A. Wolf. his wife. to Matilda Washington and W111ia~ 
M. iN3shington. her husband, and recorded among the l.ltnd RecordS of BaltImorE! 
County in Liber ~.P.C. 630, folio 185. 

Being also the samQ lot of ~round described in a deed dated November 20, 
1949 and recordid among the La~d Records of Baltimore County In Liber T.B.S. 
NO. laZ8, folio 176, from William M. Washington. widower. to Alverda Be~rd 
and John Oliver Beard, as joint t@nants; the s~1d Alverda Beard h~vin9 de­
part~d this life or. September 28. 1974. full title to thQ prenise$ devolvIng 
upon John Oliver B&ard, the Grantor herein. 

iuGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being. 

dod all and every the rights, allays. ways .. waters. priv;lQges, appurtenances and ad· 

vantages to the same belongIng or &nY'«ise ~ppertaln1n9· 

TO HP,VE AND TO HOLD the sa id descrl bed 1ot ~f ground and premi ses unto and to 

the use of JOHN OLIVER BEARD, for and durin; the term of his natural life. with fuil 

powp.~ in him to collect and receive all income and profits issuing and p~able oul of 

Sa id prop.;:rty. and apply the same to h; s OWn use and benefit as he may see fit, and to 

sell, mortgage, lease or in any manner dispose of the life estate and ren\aind~r in sa'jd 

property. or any part thereof (except by LAst Wil1-a~d Testament), ~nd consume the pro­

ceeds of Any sale or othel' disposition of said property; ~nd no plJrcho!'5er dea11ng with 

him 5h~li b~ bound to SRe to the 4pp1i~ation of the purchas;'money. or any other money 
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paid to him in the exercise of the power herein contained; and immediately upon and 

after the death of the said JOHN OLIVER BEARD, to have and to hold all or so much of 

said property not disposed of by the said JOHN OLIVER BEARD, in the exercise of the pow­

er hereunder, unto and to the proper use and benefit of his daughter, ~.ARV A. BEARD, 

provided, however, that she survive him; should the said MARY A. BEARO preecease the 

said JOHN OLIVER BEARD with a child or children surviving her, then, in such event, the 

remainder interest herein shall pass to said children, share and share alike, absolutely; 

Should the said MARY A. BEARD predecease the said JOHN OLIVER BEARD without children sur­

v1ving her, then, in such event. the remainder interest herein shall pass to EDIE E. 

BEARD, forever, in fee simple. 

AND the said party of t~e first part does hereby covenant that he has not 

done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property 

hereby granted and conveyed, and that he will warrant specially the property hereby con­

veyed and granted, and that h@ wi1l execute such further ~ssurances of said land as may 

be requisite. 

WIT~ESS the hand and seal of said Grantor: 

.;: .~,. ''I .

~ati~~.:x: lI~~"""\!I--'!/-...:.j:r:~:;::;.!'::::....::~"f-.__~( SEAL);;.< • ..,....CC.....j·r..:;.' " ':,p.;

.'3" John ""Ower Beard 

_... ,. .. .. -.-.. 
, •••• ', ; ...1 ... '- ... :. ... ~J~. • ••• 

J, .2>( 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
AND VARIANCE 
W/S of New Avenue, 247 feet south of * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
CIl of Bond Avenue 
4th Election District * FOR 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(306 New Avenue) * 

Mary A. Beard * C 
Petitioner 

***** ** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Mary A. Beard. The 

Petilioner is requesting special hearing relief for property owned at 306 New Avenue. The 

Special Hearing request is filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to confirm that lot #13 was not merged with lot #14, that the current 

owner of lot # 13 does not own sufficient adjoining property to allow the property owner to 

conform to the current zoning requirements, and to confirm that the accompanying petition for a 
variance, if granted, will render lot #13 a buildable lot for zoning purposes. The Variance is to 

permit a lot width of 44 feet in lieu of the required 70 feet and to permit a front yard setback of 

19 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to pennit a side yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of the 

required 15 feet and a sum of side yard widths of 17 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on August 20,2006, for 15 days prior to 

the hearing, in order to notifY all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a 

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on August 22, 2006, to 

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 



Associates, Inc., prepared the site plan. There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing. 

People's Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

The subject property contains 10,593 square feet zoned DR 3.5 and is improved by the 

Petitioner's deceased father's home. Mr. Larson proffered that the subject property is lot 13 of a 

subdivision that was recorded in the land records in July 1979. He indicated that John Beard 

owned this lot and the adjacent lot (lot 14) prior to his death. He conveyed lot 13 to the 

Petitioner and lot 14 to her sister, Edie Beard, upon his death. Both lots are 44 feet wide while 

the DR 3.5 regulations require 70 feet. 

The Petitioner would like to replace the existing house which measures only 20 x 36 feet 

with a more modern house which would be 27.3 x 64 feet as shown on Petitioner's exhibit 1, the 

Plat to Accompany. Mr. Larson explained that the reason for the special hearing arises because 

some years ago the deceased Mr. Beard built a swimming pool on lot 14 without a zoning 

hearing which likely merged the two lots. He noted that the lots were separately assessed for tax 

purposes as shown by exhibit 2. Edie Beard said that when her father applied for a permit in the 

County to build the pool, no one told her or her father that this might show intent to merge or 

that this intent to merge could be avoided by applying for a special hearing for an accessory 

structure without a principal structure. She believes her father had no intent to merge the lots. 

In regard to the variance requests, the proposed house on lot 13 would be located exactly 

the same distance from the front street as the existing house or 19 feet. The DR 3.5 regulations 

require 30 feet. In addition the existing house is within 9 feet of the common lot line between 

lots 13 and 14. The new home would be 7 feet from the common lot line to allow for ·a larger, 

more modern home. Finally the larger home would not meet the sum of the side yard setback 

requirements of25 feet. Instead the sum of the side yard setbacks would be 17 feet. 

3 



of the variance case. The merits of a variance case at resubdivision will tum on classic variance 

case criteria including pattern of development of the neighborhood. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the 

Petitioners' special hearing and variance requests should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this 7th day of September, 2006, that the Petitioners' request for Special Hearing relief 

filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to 

confIrm that lot #13 was not merged with lot #14 and the current owner of lot #13 does not own 

sufficient adjoining property to allow the property owner to conform to the current zoning 

requirements and to confIrm that the accompanying petition for a variance, if granted, wiH render 

lot #13 a buildable lot for zoning purposes is hereby DENIED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Variance request is to permit a lot width of 44 feet 

in lieu of the required 70 feet and to permit a front yard setback of 19 feet ill lieu of the required 

30 feet and to permit a side yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and a sum of side 

yard widths of 17 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet are hereby DENIED without prejudice or a 

determination of the variance case on the merits. The Petitioner may apply for the requested 

variances along with others needed during the resubdivision process. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

5 
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DEED 

No Consideration 

No Title Search 

No Transfer Tax 


New Avenue 
Reistentown, Maryland 21136 
District Number-04 
Tax ID II 04-02-020900 
Election District 

THIS DEED, dated c:fI,)=-Jt'/ ZtO ,20 Q\, from EDIE E. BEARD, 
Grantor, to EDIE E. BEARD, Grantee. 

The Grantor for consideration of Zero Dollars (SO.OO) grants, conveys and assigns to the 
Grantee, her personal representatives. heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot ofground 
situate, lying in the Fourth Election District ofin Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and 
described as follows: 

BEGINNING for the same on the west side of Wolfe Avenue at a point distant ninety 
feet northerly from the comer formed by the intersection of the west side of Wolf Avenue with 
the north side ofJacob A venue, which place of beginning is at the division line between nos. 13 
and 14 as shown on the plat of Jacob W. Wolfe's property. recorded among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No.7, folio 79, and running thence southerly binding on 
the west side of Wolfe Avenue fifty-three feet; thence westerly parallel with Jacob Avenue and 
by a line parallel to and eight feet from the-southemmost line of lot no. 14 as shown on said plat 
two hundred and sixteen feet more or less, to the westernmost lines of lots nos. 15 and 14 fifty­
two and six-tenths feet to lot no. 13; thence easterly parallel with Jacob Avenue and being on lot 
no. 13 two hundred and twenty feet to the place of beginning. Being and comprising all of lot no. 
14 and the northernmost eight feet of lot no. 15, as shown on the plat ofJacob W. Wolfs 
property above referred to. The improvements thereon being known as NEW AVENUE. 

Being the same property described in the Life Estate Deed dated September 3, 1980 and 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber W.H.M. No 810, folio 139, from 
Jacob W. Wolfand Sarah Wolfe unto John E. Beard and Alverta Beard; his wife; the said 
Alverta Beard having departed this life September 28, 1974 and John E. Beard having departed 
this life January 4, 1980, thereby full rights and title to the premises to their son, John O. Beard. 
John O. Beard having on September 18, 2003 predeceased his daughter, Edie E. Beard, thereby 
vesting full rights and title in Edie E. Beard by right of survivorship, Grantor. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-24741] SM 24886, p. 0047. Printed 02107/2008. Image available as 

of 03/13/2007. 
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To have and to hold the property hereby conveyed to the Grantee, her personal 
representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple, forever. 

The Grantor covenant to warrant specially the property hereby conveyed, and to execute 
such further assurances of the property as may be requisite. 

Grantor 

State of Maryland, City/County of Baltimore, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thiS~~y of J;.ffV'-\ W ,in the year 
20 l>.p , before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared 
Edie E. Beard, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, 
and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be her act. 

WITNESS: 

k¢ 
Edie E. Beard 

In WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

The UNDERSIGNED, a member in good standing of the Bar of the Court ofAppeals of 
Maryland, hereby certifies that the within ins t was prepared by him. 

Mail to: 

Gary M. Brooks, Esquire 

Law Offices of Gary M. Brooks, LLC 

One East Lexington Street, Suite 407 

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

(410) 385-0206 office 
(410) 385-0993 fax 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-247411 SM 24886, p. 0048. Printed 02/07/2008. Image available as 

of 03/13/2007 2 
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results Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw2.3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 0402020B75 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: BEARD JOHN OLIVER Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 306 NEW AVE Deed Reference: 1) / 61B2/ 2B 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-1320 2) 

Location 8r. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
306 NEW AVE 

306 NEW AVE 
JACOB W WOLFE PLAT 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
4B 17 519 13 1 Plat Ref: 7/79 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1931 720 SF 9,931.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value V.alue Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2007 07/01/2007 07/01/200B 
Land 41,4BO B9,930 

Improvements: 53,B10 95,420 
Total: 95,290 1B5,350 125,310 155,330 

Preferential Land: o o o o 
Transfer Information 

Seller: WASHINGTON WILLIAM M Date: 03/29/1950 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 61B2/ 2B Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/200B 
County 000 0 o 
State 000 0 o 
Municipal 000 0 o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &Accou... 04/15/08 

http://sdatcert3
http:9,931.00


Page 1 of 1 

Maryland of Assessments and T"",,,,,,,,.,ift Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search New Search 

District - 04 Account Number - 0402020875 

P.658 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 

For more infonnation on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web 


site at \V'ww. .state.md. .htm 


http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.orglrp _ rewrite/maps/ showmap.asp ?countyid=04&accountid=04+04020... 04/15/08 

http://sdatcert3
http:state.md
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Exhibit Sheet 


Petitioner/Developer Protestant 


No.1 

SltE RAJ 
No.2 

No.3 

No.4 

No.5 

No.6 

No.7 

No.8 

No.9 I 

I 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 
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